
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair), Looker, Wiseman, 

Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of York Council), 
Christopher Long (Chief Executive, NHS North Yorkshire 
and York), Dr Mark Hayes (Chair, Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Rachel Potts (Chief Operating 
Officer, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Jane Perger (York Local Involvement Network (LINk), 
Pete Dwyer (Director of Adults, Children & Education), 
Angela Portz (Chief Executive, York Council for 
Voluntary Service),Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, 
York Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust), Chris Butler 
(Chief Executive, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust), Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones (Director 
of Public Health, City of York Council ) and Mike 
Padgham (Chair, Independent Care Group). 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 December 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Introductions   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 3 October 2012. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Tuesday 4 December 2012.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

5. Change in Board Membership   (Pages 17 - 20) 
 This report asks Board Members to formally confirm the 

appointment of the Chief Constable of North Yorkshire Police to 
the membership of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Responding to the final report of the York 

Fairness Commission: A better York for 
everyone   

(Pages 21 - 42) 

 This report highlights a number of recommendations from the 
final report of the York Fairness Commission and asks Board 
Members to; 
 

• Review the Fairness Commission principles and 
recommendations 

• Confirm that they, via the four health and wellbeing 
partnership boards will be the delivery vehicle for 
Recommendations E and F 

• Agree that they will work alongside other partnerships, 
including Without Walls, to support the implementation of 
other recommendations relevant to their remit. 

 
7. The Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

and its deliverability   
(Pages 43 - 90) 

 This report provides an overview of York’s draft health and 
wellbeing strategy.  
 

8. Establishing Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Boards   

(Pages 91 - 98) 

 This report provides an update of for the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board on progress made and future plans to establish 
the new partnership boards sitting directly below the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 

9. An Overview of the NHS Mandate   (Pages 99 - 136) 
 A representative from the NHS Commissioning Board will lead a 

discussion about the report ‘A mandate from the Government to 
the NHS Commissioning Board: April 2013 to March 2015’ which 
sets out the objectives of the new NHS Commissioning Board. 
 

10. Implementing the Health and Wellbeing 
Passport   

(Pages 137 - 160) 

 This report informs the Board about the introduction of Health 
and Wellbeing Passports. 
 
 
 
 



 
11. Roundtable Update    
 This item will allow for the Board to receive verbal updates on 

changes to Health and Wellbeing including; 
 

• Finance (Feedback from the PCT Board Meeting, financial 
position of the PCT, North Yorkshire and Yor
[...]
ees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



                                            

 

Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board  
Declarations of Interest 

 

 

Cllr. Tracey Simpson-Laing, Deputy Leader of City of York Council 
• Member of Unison 
• Safeguarding Adult Board, CYC – Member 
• Peaseholme Board – Member 
• Governor of Carr Infant School 

 
Cllr. Janet Looker, Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services, City of York Council 

• Director of North Yorkshire Credit Union 
• Governor Canon Lee School 

 
Cllr. Sian Wiseman, City of York Council 

• Member of the Council of Governors (Public York) York Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust 

• Strensall Community, Youth & Sports Association Company Limited by 
Guarantee 7809552 – Director / Trustee 

 
Kersten England, Chief Executive of City of York Council  
My husband, Richard Wells, is currently undertaking leadership coaching and 
development work with consultants in the NHS, including Yorkshire and the Humber, 
as an associate of Phoenix Consulting. He is also the director of a Social Enterprise, 
‘Creating Space 4 You’, which works with volunteer organisations in York and North 
Yorkshire. 
 
Patrick Crowley, Chief Executive of York Hospital  
None to declare 
 
Pete Dwyer,  Director Adults, Children & Education, City of York Council 
None to declare 
 
Jane Perger, York Local Involvement Network (LINk) Representative 
None to declare 
 
 
Dr. Mark Hayes, (Chair, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
GP for one day a week in Tadcaster. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



                                            

Rachel Potts, Chief Operating Officer, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 
None to declare 
 
Angela Portz, Chief Executive of York Council for Voluntary Services 

• Trustee of York Disaster Relief Fund  
• York CVS has various funding and contractual arrangements with CYC and 
NHS NY&Y.  

• York CVS has connections with many voluntary organisations in the city and 
runs a number of health and social care related forums.  

 
Chris Butler, Chief Executive of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust 
None to declare 
 
Mike Padgham, Chair Council of Independent Care Group 

• Managing Director of St Cecilia’s Care Services Ltd. 
• Chair of Independent Care Group 
• Chair of United Kingdom Home Care Association 
• Commercial Director of Spirit Care Ltd. 
• Director of Care Comm LLP 

 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

DATE 3 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SIMPSON-LAING (CHAIR), 
LOOKER, WISEMAN, 
 
KERSTEN ENGLAND (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL), PETE 
DWYER(DIRECTOR OF ADULTS, 
CHILDREN & EDUCATION, CITY OF YORK 
COUNCIL), PAUL EDMONDSON-JONES 
(DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING, CITY OF YORK 
COUNCIL),SALLY BURNS (DIRECTOR OF 
COMMUNITIES & NEIGHBOURHOODS, 
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL)DOCTOR MARK 
HAYES (CHAIR,VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP) RACHEL 
POTTS (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, 
VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP), JANE PERGER 
(YORK LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK),  
CHRIS BUTLER(CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
LEEDS AND YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
TRUST), ,MIKE PADGHAM (CHAIR,  
INDEPENDENT CARE GROUP),MICHAEL 
PROCTOR (DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER, YORK TEACHING HOSPITAL 
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST) (SUBSTITUTE 
FOR PATRICK CROWLEY),CATHERINE 
SURTEES (YORK COUNCIL FOR 
VOLUNTARY SERVICE (CVS) ) 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR ANGELA PORTZ) 

IN  ATTENDANCE 
 

PROFESSOR STEPHEN HORSLEY 
(DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE) 
 
COUNCILLOR ROBIN BROWN 
(NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL) 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



JOHN YATES (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM AND OCAY) 
 
GRAHAM PURDEY (PUBLIC GOVERNOR, 
LEEDS AND YORK NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
PROFESSOR PAUL KIND 
 

APOLOGIES CHRIS LONG (TEAM DIRECTOR, NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER, NHS 
COMMISSIONING BOARD) 
 
PATRICK CROWLEY (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
YORK HOSPITAL) 

 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Catherine Surtees from York Council for Voluntary Service 
declared a personal interest 
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal interest in the general 
remit of the committee as a member of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing asked that her standing declaration of 
interests be amended, as she was no longer an employee of 
Relate. 
 
Councillor Wiseman also asked that her standing declaration of 
interests be amended as she was no longer a governor of York 
NHS Trust. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

Page 6



10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 4 July 2012 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment; 

 
 Minute Item 7: Vale of York Clinical 

Commissioning Group Overview of Strategy 
 
 “It was reported that Neighbourhood Care 

Teams had been introduced.” 
 
 Deletion: “which would bring together 

expertise from GPs surgery such as Priory 
Medical Group and Haxby Medical Centre” 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Paul Kind spoke regarding the item on Implementing the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, in particular about the new partnership 
structure. He made reference to the YorOK Board (a partnership 
highlighted in Annex A), and questioned why its meetings would 
not be held in public. He felt concerned that any aspect of
[...]

 

• That there could be difficulties in sharing the document, as 
it would be constantly changing due to its nature as an 
ongoing dialogue. 
 

• That a report by the York Fairness Commission needed to 
be incorporated in to the final strategy document. 
 

In relation to the York Fairness Commission report, it was 
suggested that a presentation on this report and its effect on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be put on the agenda for 
the Board’s December meeting. 
 
The Board agreed to take more time over the strategy’s 
development and it was hoped that the strategy would then be 
signed off in April 2013. 

Page 8



It was also noted that an updated draft of the strategy would 
also be returning for consideration by the Board in December. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the scope of the draft strategy is 
correct. 

 
(iii) That the strategy includes the right 

principles and actions. 
 
(iv) That the principles and actions will 

achieve the Board’s priorities. 
 
(v) That the actions in the strategy reflect 

the principles of the Board. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the strategy reflects the 
future direction of health and wellbeing 
priorities in the city. 

   
 

13. IMPLEMENTING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY  
 
Board Members received a report which provided them with an 
update of the some of the work that was progressing and was 
relevant to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
Discussion took place which related to the infrastructure, in 
particular the partnership bodies beneath the Board, which 
would carry out the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy in the city. 
 
It was noted that recent government legislation had stated that 
all decisions must be made in public, unless there was special 
reason for it to be made in private. It was also noted that there 
would be occasions for when confidential matters needed to be 
discussed. 
 
Some Board Members suggested that a decision on the 
imple
[...]
report which asked them to agree to 
a method of engagement and consultation to develop the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The Director of Public Health explained that work had been 
carried out in the Council’s Neighbourhood Management team 
on consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. He 
urged the Board to approve Option A in the Officer’s report, so 
as not to duplicate consultation that had already been carried 
out by Officers. 
 
Discussion on how consultation would take place focused 
around points such as; 
 

• That the public should not be overburdened by questions 
on what the Board think they want. 
 

• There was a need to have a set of principles that informs 
and influences the strategy. 
 

• That the language used needed to be altered to mention, 
co production rather than consultation. This was because 
it might feel as if the community were not finding solutions 
together. 
 

• That the use of the word engagement rather consultation 
should also be used in associated documents as it was 
more open ended. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 12



(ii) That Option A to support a joint 
approach to engagement and co-
production and commit to continuing to 
consult in the long term be agreed. 

 
(iii) That working towards on an overarching 

framework for engagement to agree 
what we will and won’t work on together 
be agreed. 

 
(iv) That the Board jointly plan via the Health 

and Wellbeing Board Secretariat, a 
number of events relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
(v) That a mechanism for sharing feedback 

between partners from events or 
exercises, such as an engagement 
calendar be agreed. 

 
REASON: In order to involve all residents of York  

in the production of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 

15. ROUNDTABLE UPDATE ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
REFORMS  
 
The Board received verbal updates from various partners on a 
number of issues. 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group
[...]
PCT). These 
people and the Director would form a team to deal with Public 
Health in the city over the next few months. It was also noted 
that a number of contracts from the PCT for which they had the 
responsibility for, still needed  to be transferred over to Council 
control. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Local Health Watch 
 
It was reported that the tender to run Local Health Watch had 
been put out the week previously and that this would be open 
for six weeks. It would be hoped that after this period had ended 
that the contract to run Health Watch would be awarded to the 
successful organisation within a month.  
 
North Yorkshire and York Review 
 
The Board were given an update as to the progress of a 
financial review into health services  which had started in the 
year previously. It was reported that the consultants’ report in to 
finances in Acute and Secondary Care had not yet been 
received. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to keep the Board up to date 

with how Health and Wellbeing reforms 
are being carried in the city. 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair requested that Board Members should appoint one or 
two named substitutes to attend meetings in their absence. She 
also suggested that the Chief Constable of North Yorkshire 
Police be co-opted on to the Board as a Member. She added 
that this would be consistent, given that the Chief Constable 
was already a member on the Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Tracey Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

5 December 2012 

 
Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services 
 

Change in Board Membership 

Summary 

1. This report asks Board Members to formally confirm the 
appointment of the Chief Constable of North Yorkshire Police to the 
membership of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Background 

2. During the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 3 October 2012, it was suggested that the Chief Constable be 
co-opted on to the Board as a full member. 

Options 

3. The Committee can decide whether or not to confirm the 
appointment to the Board. 

Council Plan 
 

4. The recommendation presented in this report has relevance to the 
‘Protecting Vulnerable People’ strand of the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 

 Implications 

5. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Board Members, namely 
to confirm the appointment of the Chief Constable to the 
membership of the Board. 

• Financial  

• Human Resources (HR)  

• Equalities  

• Crime and Disorder  

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 

• Information Technology (IT)  

• Property  

• Other 

Legal Implications 

There are no direct legal implications with this report but it should 
be noted that the Board’s own terms of reference give it the 
authority to set up Sub-Groups and agree the membership of those 
Sub-Groups.  By comparison, therefore, it is reasonable for the 
Board to co-opt to its own membership, as appropriate. 

Risk Management 
 

6. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no known risks associated with the recommendation of this 
report. 
 

 Recommendation 

7. Board Members are asked to confirm the appointment of the Chief 
Constable of North Yorkshire Police to the Board 

Reason: In order to update the Board’s membership. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 
Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 26 
November 
2012 

 
 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable None  
 

 
For further information please contact 
[...]
ing 
more resource towards the greatest need should positively impact on 
equalities. To ensure that York’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy does 
not have a negative effect on equalities a community impact 
assessment will be carried out before the strategy is signed off in April 
2013.  
 

• Legal 
No legal implications 
 
• Crime and Disorder 
No crime and disorder implications    
 

Page 23



 

• Information Technology (IT) 
No IT implications 
 
• Property 
No Property implications 
 
• Other 
 
5. Risk Management 

There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations in 
this paper. 
 
6. Recommendations 

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
A. Review the Fairness Commission principles and recommendations. 

 
B. Confirm they, via the four health and wellbeing partnership boards, 

will be the delivery vehicle for Recommendations E and F.  
 

C. Agree that they will work alongside other partnerships across the 
city, including Without Walls, to support the implementation of other 
recommendations relevant to their remit. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the findings from the Fairness Commission final 
report are delivered and influence local policy and practice. 

 
7. Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Sikora 
Strategy and 
Development Officer 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 
 01904 551134 
 
 

 
Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 
01904 551993 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 23 
November 
2012 

8. Wards Affected:   All x 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 24



 

9. Attachments 

 
Annex A - Report for Council Cabinet on 6 November ‘Responding 
to the Final Report of the Fairness Commission’ 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  
Annex A 

 
   

 
Cabinet  
 

6th November 2012  

Report of the Council Leader   
 

Responding to the final report of Yor
[...]
vices over the next 
three years. 
 
 

• Human Resources (HR)  
No HR implications 
 
 

• Equalities  
The health and wellbeing strategy may well affect access to service 
provision. Decisions about accessing specific services will not be taken 
by the board. Addressing health inequality and targeting more resource 
towards the greatest need should positively impact on equalities. A 
community impact assessment (CIA) has been carried out on the 
strategy’s priorities, before it is signed off in April 2013. 
 
 

Page 138



 

• Legal 
No legal implications 
 
• Crime and Disorder 
No crime and disorder implications   
  
• Information Technology (IT) 
No IT implications 
 
• Property 
No Property implications 
 
• Other 
 
5. Risk Management 

There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations in 
this paper. 
 
.  
6. Recommendations 

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  

A. Agree to pilot the use of the Health and Wellbeing Passport within 
their own organisations within the next six months (by June 2013). 

B. If the pilot is successful, commit in the longer term to use the 
passport across the whole organisation and services it provides/ 
commissions.  
 
Reason: Health and Wellbeing Passports are a specific action 
within the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. They enable 
increased understanding of needs and are one way of increasing 
the control people have over their care and support.  

Page 139



 

 
7. Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Sikora 
Strategy and 
Development Officer 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 
 01904 551134 
 
 

 
Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 
01904 551993 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 23 
November 
2012 

    
 
8. Wards Affected:   All x 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
9. Attachments 

Annex A 
Health and Wellbeing Passport 

Page 140



Health an

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SIMPSON-LAING (CHAIR), 
LOOKER, WISEMAN. 
 
DR MARK HAYES (CHIEF CLINICAL 
OFFICER, VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP), RACHEL 
POTTS (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, 
VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP),JANE PERGER 
(YORK LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK), 
PETE DWYER (DIRECTOR OF ADULTS, 
CHILDREN & EDUCATION), ANGELA 
PORTZ (CHIEF EXECUTIVE,YORK 
COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
(CVS), PATRICK CROWLEY (CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, YORK TEACHING HOSPITAL 
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST),CHRIS  
BUTLER( CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LEEDS AND 
YORK PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) DR PAUL EDMONDSON-JONES 
(DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, CITY OF 
YORK COUNCIL), TIM MADGWICK 
(TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE, 
NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE) 

APOLOGIES KERSTEN ENGLAND (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
MIKE PADGHAM (CHAIR, INDEPENDENT 
CARE GROUP) 
 
CHRIS LONG (TEAM DIRECTOR, NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER NHS 
COMMISSIONING BOARD) 

 
17. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed the arrival of Temporary Chief Constable 
of North Yorkshire Police, Tim Madgwick to the Board. 



18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillors Looker, Simpson-Laing and Wiseman asked that 
their standing declarations of interest be amended. 
 
Councillor Looker stated that she was no longer a Director of 
North Yorkshire Credit Union and was not a Governor of Canon 
Lee School, just an Associate Governor. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing reported that she was no longer 
employed by Relate. 
 
Councillor Wiseman stated that she was no longer a Member of 
the Council of Governors (Public York) York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Angela Portz declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11 
(Roundtable Update) in relation to Health Watch. She informed 
the Committee that York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS), of 
which she was the Chief Executive, had been awarded the 
contract to run Local Health Watch. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 3 October 2012 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



John Yates spoke about the general remit of the Board, in 
particular the style of the reports included in the agenda, given 
the nature of the complex issues that the Board often 
considered. He asked whether a simplified media version of the 
papers could be produced. He felt that this could highlight the 
intentions of the Board and explain to the general public how 
they could get involved. He also spoke about Health and 
Welfare Schemes and stated that given that they might need 
extra funding, asked if the Board could suggest one or two key 
priorities.  
 
In response to the comments raised, the Chair informed the 
Board that a press release would be issued in April 2013 when 
the Board would no longer have Shadow status. 
 
 

21. CHANGE IN BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
Board Members received a report which asked them to formally 
confirm the appointment of the Chief Constable of North 
Yorkshire Police to the membership of the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the appointment 

be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In order to update the Board’s membership. 
 
 

22. RESPONDING TO THE FINAL REPORT OF THE YORK 
FAIRNESS COMMISSION: A BETTER YORK FOR 
EVERYONE  
 
Board Members received a report which highlighted a number of 
recommendations from the final report of the York Fairness 
Commission. 
 
Officers informed the Board that it was the intention of the 
YorOK Board to be responsible for the delivery of 
Recommendation F (Ensure that childcare, the learning 
environment and education help tackle inequalities). That Board 
would then report back to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board to update them on the progress of delivering the 
recommendation. 
 



Regarding Recommendation A (Make York a Living Wage City 
and inspire Yorkshire to become a Living Wage Region) it was 
noted that York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) had 
implemented a Living Wage for their employees in April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the four health and wellbeing 
partnership boards, will be the delivery 
vehicle for Recommendations E and F 
be confirmed. 

 
(iii) That the Board work along alongside 

other partnerships from across the city, 
including Without Walls, to support the 
implementation of other 
recommendations relevant to their remit. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the findings from the Fairness 

Commission final report are delivered and 
influence local policy and practice.  

 
 

23. THE DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND 
ITS DELIVERABILITY  
 
Board Members received a report which provided them with an 
overview of York’s draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Discussion took place between Board Members about mental 
health issues and the Criminal Justice system. It was noted that 
a current focus for North Yorkshire Police was how reoffending 
rates could be reduced and how improvements could be made 
to house those within the system with mental health problems.  
 
Some Board Members felt this was particularly important given 
how previous actions on detention had not been an appropriate 
response to deal with people who had mental health concerns. 
It was noted that a number of mental health assessments had 
been made of children whilst under detention in cells by the 
Police. It still remained unclear whether it was the responsibility 
for the health service or the criminal justice system to produce 
an appropriate response to deal with this, although the YorOK 
Board would examine the issue in order to recommend some 
actions to avoid this. 



 
Further discussion took place between Board Members which 
related to access to urgent care for those with mental health 
concerns in the city. It was noted that a bespoke facility to 
provide urgent care for those with mental health care was 
currently under consideration. The Chair asked that information 
on the development of a facility be brought to the Board’s 
attention. 
 
In relation to the fifth priority of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (creating a financially sustainable local health and 
wellbeing system) for which the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board would be responsible for, some Board Members 
questioned whether a sufficient amount of time would allocated 
to examine how this priority could be carried out. It was reported 
that the financial implications from this would be considered at a 
development session for Board Members on 17 December 
2012. It was suggested that the key question of any discussion 
about financial sustainability  would be how could all partners 
within the Health and Wellbeing sector in York work together 
given budgetary allocations. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Board be updated in relation to 
the development of a new mental health 
care facility in York. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy has the support of all organisations 
represented on the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board and that we have the 
collective commitment to deliver it. 

 
 

24. ESTABLISHING HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP 
BOARDS  
 
Board Members received a report which provided them with an 
update on progress made and future plans to establish the new 
partnership boards sitting directly below the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 



In response to the composition of the four partnership boards 
underneath the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, Angela 
Portz informed the Board that York CVS wished to be involved 
in these groups at a senior level. 
 
In relation to the new temporary post that would support the 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Boards, Board Members were 
asked to identify people from their partnerships who might be 
able to carry out the post. 
 
A general comment was made over how there was a need for 
an appropriate method of data sharing needed to be put into 
place between all the Partnership Boards. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform Members of the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board of the progress made in 
developing the new health and partnership 
structure. 

 
 

25. AN OVERVIEW OF THE NHS MANDATE  
 
Board Members received a report which set out the objectives 
of the new NHS Commissioning Board. 
 
A number of questions were raised by Board Members in 
relation to the functions of Area Teams (which would succeed 
Local Area Teams) in relation to Commissioning Boards. 
 
Julie Warren, a representative of the current Local Area Team 
for North Yorkshire and Harrogate, shared her thoughts on how 
the Area Teams would operate. She told the Board that the 
Area Teams would be responsible for the direction of 
commissioning and that they would also provide a person 
responsible for Assurance and Delivery across the 
Commissioning Boards.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To share information about the NHS 

Commissioning Board, their objectives and 
understand how it relates to the work of the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 



26. IMPLEMENTING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PASSPORT  
 
Board Members received a report which informed them of the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Passport. 
 
Jane Perger from York Local Involvement Network (LINk), who 
had developed the Health and Wellbeing Passport informed the 
Board that a meeting had taken place between LINk and the 
Neurological Alliance and they had agreed that the passport be 
piloted in a number of surgeries. She asked Board Members 
whether they would give their approval to the pilot. Some 
Members suggested that if the pilot target range was widened 
then they would be happy to promote it within their partnerships. 
 
Discussion took place in regards to avoiding duplication of 
patient details, particularly in relation to similar documents used 
by the Out of Hours Services and work currently carried out with 
Disabled Children. Some Board Members suggested that 
information from all involved with the patients be combined into 
the one document. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Board agree to the use of the 
Health and Wellbeing Passports within 
their own organisations within the next 
six months (by June 2013), subject to 
the target groups being widened. 

 
(iii) That a commitment be made in the 

longer term, if the pilot is successful, to 
use the passport across the whole 
organisation and services it 
provides/commissions. 

 
REASON: Health and Wellbeing Passports are a specific 

action within the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. They enable increased 
understanding of the needs and are one way 
of increasing the control people have over 
their care and support. 

 
 
 



27. ROUNDTABLE UPDATE  
 
The Board received verbal updates from various partners on a 
number of issues. 
 
Finance-KPMG Report 
 
Board Members were informed that a report on how to reduce 
the deficit and the current financial status of the NHS in North 
Yorkshire produced by KPMG would be presented to the NHS 
North Yorkshire and York Board in January. 
 
Patrick Crowley, the Chief Executive of York Hospital felt that 
the outcome of the report would raise a number of questions 
about how the NHS governed  their performance management 
and how existing governance and partnership boards could 
work together to deliver the recommendations of the report. This 
interdependent working would then lead to a greater level of 
accountability. 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
The Board was also informed on a number of departures and 
arrivals in post at the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group. They were also informed that a post of Chief Nurse and 
Director of Quality Assurance had been created within the 
VOYCCG management team. 
 
Transfer of Public Health and Commissioning of Local Health 
Watch 
 
The Board were informed about a number of developments that 
had taken place in relation to Public Health in York and North 
Yorkshire such as; 
 

• The contract for Sexual Health Services would be lead by 
North Yorkshire County Council for both the NHS North 
Yorkshire and York area. 
 

• That York CVS had been chosen as the provider for Local 
Health Watch in the City. 
 

• That York MIND had been selected to provide the NHS 
Complaints Advocacy service in York. 

 



Priorities for new Police and Crime Commissioner for North 
Yorkshire 
 
Tim Madgwick, the temporary Chief Constable of North 
Yorkshire Police, reported that one of the new Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s priorities would be focused around harm 
reduction in relation to the wellbeing strand of her role, such as 
in prevention work around sexual health and exploitation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to keep the Board up to date with how 

Health and Wellbeing reforms are being 
carried out in the city. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


